hudu-

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (Dallas Division)

ANHEUSER-BUSCH COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

· **V** • 1

W. PAUL THAYER, BILLY BOB HARRIS, A. G. EDWARDS, INC., A. G. EDWARDS & SONS, INC., WILLIAM H. MATHIS, BEAR, STEARNS & CO., BEAR, STEARNS & COMPANY, BSC PARTNERS, GAYLE L. SCHRODER, MALCOLM B. DAVIS, PLUS, INC. and DOYLE L. SHARP,

Defendants.

#### CA3-85-0794-R

### MEMORANDUM OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, AMICUS CURIAE

DANIEL L. GOELZER General Counsel

PAUL GONSON Solicitor

JACOB H. STILLMAN Associate General Counsel

ERIC SUMMERGRAD Senior Special Counsel

HUGH M. WRIGHT Assistant Regional Administrator

Securities and Exchange Commission 411 West Seventh Street Fort Worth, Texas 76102 (817) 334-3821 STEPHEN M. DeTORE Attorney

• • • •

Securities and Exchange Commission 450 5th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20549 (202) 272-2493

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

$\phi$ is a standard second to be seen a line for a standard from $10^{-1}$ , $10^{-1}$ , $10^{-1}$ , $10^{-1}$ , $10^{-1}$	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. DEFENDANTS DEFRAUDED ANHEUSER-BUSCH IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 WHEN THEY TRADED, OR TIPPED OTHERS WHO TRADED, IN SECURITIES ON NONPUBLIC INFORMATION FRAUDULENTLY MISAPPROPRIATED FROM ANHEUSER-BUSCH	7
A. Thayer Violated Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 by Fraudulently Misappropriating Information from Anheuser-Busch in Connection With Securities Trading	7
B. Tippees to Whom the Information Was Disclosed, Including Defendants Harris and Mathis, Who Knew or Should Have Known That They Received it Improperly in Breach of a Duty of Trust and Confidence, Violated Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 by Trading on the Information or Dis- closing it to Others Who Traded	19
II. IN A PROPER CASE, THE MISAPPROPRIATION THEORY WILL SUPPORT A PRIVATE ACTION FOR DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 BY THE PERSON WHOM THE MISAPPROPRIATOR HAS DEFRAUDED	27
CONCLUSION	34

- i -

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	× 7
CASES:	Page
Abbott v. United States, 239 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1956)	12,13 .
Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States, 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	11 •
A.T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow, 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967)	10
Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards Inc. v. Berner, 105 S. Ct. 2622 (1985)	18,29
Berko v. SEC, 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963)	31
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10,31
Brown v. Ivie, 661 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 990 (1982)	11
In re Cady, Roberts & Co., 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	27
Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	10,15,16, 17,25,27, 29,30
Davidge v. White, 377 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	28
Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	15,17,18, 19,20,22, 27
Dirks v. SEC, 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <u>rev'd</u> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	24
Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	11
Herman & McLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	10,27
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel, 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	10 .
J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	29
Moss v. Morgan Stanley Inc., 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 104 S. Ct. 1280 (1984)	29
Ohio Oil Co. v. Sharp, 135 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1943)	20,27

1. 2.1. 5.1.1.2.X2.6.1.1.1.1.1.1

and a state of the second s

# CASES (continued):

¥.

	rage
Rothberg v. Rosenbloom, [Current] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶92,283 (3d Cir. 1985)	8,13
Ruskay v. Levin, 425 F. Supp. 1264 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	28
Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	10,11
Schein v. Chasen, 478 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1973), vacated on other grounds sub nom. Lehman Bros. v. Schein, 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	20
Schick v. Steiger, 583 F. Supp. 841 (E.D. Mich. 1984)	24
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	9
SEC v. Gaspar, [1984-85] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶92,004 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	8,21
SEC v. Materia, 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 105 S. Ct. 2112 (1985)	8,10,14, 25,31
SEC v. Musella, 578 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	8,21
SEC v. Thayer, No. CA3-84-0471-R (N.D. Tex., filed Jan. 5, 1984)	. 3
Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 495 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1974)	32
State Teachers Retirement Board v. Fluor Corp., 592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	26
Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co., 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	10,11,14
United States v. Ballard, 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), modified in part on other grounds, 680 F.2d 352 (1982)	12
United States v. Barta, 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 998 (1981)	12
United States v. Naftalin, 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	9,11,31

. . . . . . . . . .

CASES (continued):

# United States v. Newman, 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981), opinion after remand, 722 F.2d 729 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 863 (1983) ..... 8,12,13, 14,15,25 United States v. Reed, 601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), reversed as to venue, No. 85-1031 (2d Cir., Sept. 30, 1985) ..... 8,25 United States v. Winans, 612 F. Supp. 827 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), appeals pending, Nos. 85-1312, 85-1313, 85-1314 (2d Cir.) ..... 8,25 Weiss v. United States, 122 F.2d 675 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 687 (1941) ..... 13 Wilson v. Comtech Telecommunications Corp., 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 32 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS: Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.: Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) ..... 9 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.: Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) ..... 2,9 Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 ..... 2,10 **MISCELLANEOUS:** G. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees §471 (Revised 2d ed. 1978) ..... 20 1. F. Harper & F. James, The Law of Torts §7.14 30 H.R. Rep. No. 1311, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) ..... 28 James & Gray, Misrepresentation--Part II, 37 Md. L. Rev. 488, 524-25 (1978) ..... 13

PAGE

# MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

Keeton, FraudConcealment and Non-Disclosure, 15 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1936)	30
3 L. Loss, Securities Regulation (2d ed. 1961)	20
1. F. Mechem, Law of Agency (2d ed.) (1914)	13
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	11,13,18, 20,27
Restatement of the Law of Restitution (1937)	20
5 A. Scott, Scott on Trusts (1967)	20
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	10
